CYNGOR

GWYNEDD

Democratic Service
Complete Agenda R e

CAERNARFON
Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

Meeting

CENTRAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Date and Time

10.30 am, MONDAY, 10TH JUNE, 2024

Location

Virtual Meeting
*For public access, please contact us

Contact Point

Lowri Haf Evans
01286 679878

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru

(DISTRIBUTED 31/05/24)

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru



http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/

CENTRAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP (3)

Councillors

Annwen Hughes
Edgar Wyn Owen

Elfed Williams (Chair)

Gareth Williams (Substitute)

Local Members

Councillor Dylan Fernley
Councillor Nigel Pickavance



AGENDA

APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.
DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST
To receive any declaration of personal interest.
URGENT ITEMS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman
for consideration.

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE

The Vaults, 334 High Street, Bangor, Gwynedd

To consider the above application



PROCEDURE IN LICENSING HEARINGS.

1. A written report will be presented by the Licensing Section
(with a recommendation).

2. Members of the Sub-committee may ask questions of the Council's representative.

3. Atthe Chairman's discretion the applicant or his representative may ask questions
of the Council's representative.

4. The applicant and/or his representative may expand upon the application and call
witnesses

5. Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of the applicant and/or his
representative

6. At the Chairman’s discretion, the Council’s representative may ask questions of
the applicant or his representative

7. There will be an invitation for each Consultee to support any written observations

8. At the chairman's discretion, the Council's representative, and the applicant or his

representative may summarise their case.

All are reminded of the four principles of the Licensing Act 2003 to be

considered in all deliberations, namely:

1) Crime and Disorder Prevention;
2) Public safety;
3) Public Nuisance Prevention; and

4) Protection of Children from Harm:



Agenda Item 4

COMMITTEE: CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: 10 June 2024

TITLE: APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - THE VAULTS,
334 HIGH STREET, BANGOR, GWYNEDD LL57 1YA

PURPOSE: FOR DECISION

AUTHOR: HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT

1 APPLICATION RECEIVED

1.1 Anapplication is appended for a premises licence for The Vaults, 334 High Street, Bangor, Gwynedd
LL57 1YA. The applicant Jason Chinery is seeking a premises licence for a pub and restaurant on
the High Street in Bangor.

1.2 The application is made in relation to Live and Recorded Music Indoors, Late Night Refreshment
Both on and Off the premises and Supply of Alcohol on the Premises.

1.3 The officers of the Licensing Authority are satisfied that there is sufficient evidence that the
application has been submitted in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the relevant regulations, and is therefore valid.

See the table below for details of the proposed hours of licensable activities:

Opening Hours:

Sunday 07:00 — 02:00
Monday 07:00 — 02:00
Tuesday 07:00 — 02:00
Wednesday 07:00 — 02:00
Thursday 07:00 — 02:00
Friday 07:00 — 02:00
Saturday 07:00 — 02:00

One extra hour every Friday, Saturday, Sunday for each — Easter Bank Holiday weekend, May Bank
Holiday, August Bank Holiday, Spring Bank Holiday plus additional one hour for New Years Eve.

Licensable Activities:

Live Music — Indoors only:
Sunday 10:00 — 02:00
Monday 10:00 - 02:00
Tuesday 10:00 — 02:00
Wednesday 10:00 — 02:00
Thursday 10:00 — 02:00
Friday 10:00 — 02:00
Saturday 10:00 — 02:00

One extra hour every Friday, Saturday, Sunday for each — Easter Bank Holiday weekend, May Bank
Holiday, August Bank Holiday, Spring Bank Holiday plus additional one hour for New Years Eve.

Recorded Music — Indoors Only:
Sunday 10:00 — 02:00

Monday 10:00 — 02:00

Tuesday 10:00 — 02:00
Wednesday 10:00 — 02:00
Thursday 10:00 — 02:00

Friday 10:00 — 02:00

Saturday 10:00 — 02:00

Page 5



One extra hour every Friday, Saturday, Sunday for each — Easter Bank Holiday weekend, May Bank
Holiday, August Bank Holiday, Spring Bank Holiday plus additional one hour for New Years Eve.

Late Night Refreshment- Both on and off the Premises
Sunday 23:00 - 02:00

Monday 23:00 - 02:00

Tuesday 23:00 — 02:00

Wednesday 23:00 — 02:00

Thursday 23:00 — 02:00

Friday 23:00 — 02:00

Saturday 23:00 — 02:00

One extra hour every Friday, Saturday, Sunday for each — Easter Bank Holiday weekend, May Bank
Holiday, August Bank Holiday, Spring Bank Holiday plus additional one hour for New Years Eve.

Supply of Alcohol — On the Premises only:
Sunday 07:00 — 02:00

Monday 07:00 — 02:00

Tuesday 07:00 — 02:00

Wednesday 07:00 — 02:00

Thursday 07:00 — 02:00

Friday 07:00 — 02:00

Saturday 07:00 — 02:00

One extra hour every Friday, Saturday, Sunday for each — Easter Bank Holiday weekend, May Bank
Holiday, August Bank Holiday, Spring Bank Holiday plus additional one hour for New Years Eve.

2. Measures recommended by the applicant to promote the licensing objectives

o Sufficient competent staff on duty at the premises for the purpose of fulfilling the terms and conditions
of the licence to prevent crime and disorder.

o Ensure all staff undertake training in their responsibilities in relation to the sale of alcohol, particularly
in regard to drunkenness and underage persons.

e Incidents of a criminal nature that may occur on the premises will be reported to the Police.
Licensee will install comprehensive CCTV coverage at the premises.

e Appropriate fire safety procedures in place including fire extinguishers, fire blanket and emergency
lighting.

e All emergency exits shall be always kept free from obstructions.

e Clear legible notices will be prominently displayed to remind customers to leave quietly and have
regard to neighbours.
Ask persons who appear to be under the age of 25 of photographic ID.

o All staff trained for underage sales prevention regularly.

See Part M of application for full measures recommended by the application to promote the Licensing
Objectives.

3. CONSULTATION

The application was consulted upon and the following responses were received -

RESPONSES REPRESENTATIONS
North Wales Police Conditions and Comments
Environmental Health Comments

2

Page 6



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.1

Proposed Conditions and Objections from North Wales Police

Elizabeth Williams from North Wales Police contacted the applicant to include the proposed
CCTV conditions (see attached). SIA Registered door staff to be employed from 2100 onwards
on such times when the premises are open for business beyond 2300hrs (Friday and Saturday
nights). The licence holder/DPS is to risk assess the need for Door Supervisors at the premises
and to employ SIA registered Door Supervisors in such numbers as deemed.

Reduce Sale of Alcohol hours:

10:00 — 00:00 Sunday to Thursday
10:00 — 02:00 Friday and Saturday

Non standard timings is to remain as is for Bank Holiday Weekends with an additional allowance
to allow for up to Ten events per annum (Sun to Thu) whereby the premises can operate until
0200 with prior knowledge and agreement of the Local Authority and Police

The applicant has responded accepting the above changes.

Inspector lan Roberts from North Wales Police responds to the application with the below
comments:

Firstly, it is positive to the nighttime economy of Bangor that a new venue is opening following
the turbulent post COVID. The flipside is that the nighttime footfall to Bangor appears to be
increasing and pre-COVID issues are starting to re-emerge.

My comments are with regards to the licencing objectives of:

- The prevention of crime and disorder.
- Public safety.

-The prevention of public nuisance.
-The protection of children from harm.

Opening Hours — Prevention of public nuisance.
I would like to understand the rationale of opening at 7am.

I have concerns that are residential flats nearby and 2am appears late. This is likely to invite a
public nuisance complaint of noise and ensure there has been local stakeholder consultation.

Infrastructure — Public Safety.

Officers working nighttime economy have already raised concerns regarding the volume of
people at this location. Specifically drawn into Star Kebabs following closing time at Trilogy
Nightclub. Opening a further venue would increase footfall and in my professional opinion
increase the risk of death or serious injury. The image below illustrates the concern. (See attached
photo).

Comments from Environmental Health

Environmental Health are concerned that sufficient information has not been provided in Part M
to support the application. Concerned about the noises that breaks out from licensed premises
impacting nearby residential properties or when noise is transmitted through the structure of a
licensed premises to adjoining structures. Concerns over beer garden noise was also raised.
Environmental health wishes that the applicant provides more information on how to prevent
noise from being a problem (see attached for examples). Also concerns were raised that there are

3
Page 7



3.2

no layout/plan on the use of temporary structures or outdoor facilities. Applicant included more
information to support the comments of Environmental Health (see attached).
Further to concerns raised by the Environmental Health Officer; the applicant agreed in writing to
include additional measures in the operating schedule for the purpose of controlling noise; and
subsequently the objection was withdrawn.

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that this Committee considers the Police conditions and comments, and the

additional Environmental Health conditions as agreed with the applicant; and approves the
application in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003.

Page 8



PWYLLGOR: IS-BWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU CANOLOG

DYDDIAD: 10 Mechefin 2024

TEITL: CAIS AM DRWYDDED EIDDO - THE VAULTS, 334 STRYD
FAWR, BANGOR, GWYNEDD LL57 1YA

PWRPAS: ER PENDE
[...]
 this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your e
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

UWe JASONCHINERY i

(Insert name(s) of applicant) A
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the

relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
THE VAULTS
334 HIGH STREET

Post town BANGOR  Postcode  LLS7IYA

Telephone number at premises (if:any) :

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £9500

Part 2 - Applicant details
Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as Please tick as appropriate

a)  anindividual or individuals * ' please complete section (A)

b)  aperson other than an individual *

i asalimited company/limited liability ]  please complete section (B)
partnership

ii  asapartnership (other than limited [C] please complete section (B)
liability) :

iii asan unincorporated association or | please complete section (B)

iv' other (for example a statutory corporation) [ ] please complete section (B)

Page 13



ga)

h)

a recognised club

a charity

the proprietor of an educational establishment
a health service body

a person who is registered under Part 2 of the
Care Standards Act 2000 (c14) in respect of an
independent hospital in Wales

a person who is registered under Chapter 2 of
Part 1 of the Health and Social Care Act 2008
{within the meaning of that Part) in an
independent hospital in England

the chief officer of police of a police force in
England and Wales

Oooooo

O

please complete section (B)
please complete section (B)
please complete section (B)
please complete section (B)

please complete 
[...]
ose. NP (ATf'oN,.

Issuing licensing authority (if known)

© ANGLES T Ccmou o

Page 22



/]

X

O

/A

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 9). :

L

timings

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and

guidance note 7)

(please read

Day

Start | Finish

Mon

o'q'db - 20

Tue o] - o0 (02 B0

Wed

090 | 02: 29|

State anv seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5)

Thur 153- > Q.00

Fri |s3-00 oZ- SO

St b3o0 o)

Sun  05-90|07-00

Non standard timings. Where vou intend the premises to be
open to the public at different times from those listed in the

column on the left. please list (please read guidance note 6)

ONG. €xtea Nour ON  FRUSAT, Sun)

For. €U — CASTER Qnnke houDav
MaY  BAMK Mouoad.
SUNG @&ane houoad
AULust  fanic VIOLWOAH-

ONG = EXTIA houn. Fon. NEw Yeald§
Geve |,

Page 23



M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:
a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 10)

The Licensee, shall ensure that all times when the premises are for any licensable activity, there
are sufficient competent staff on duty at the premises for the purpose of fulfilling the terms and
conditions of the licence and for preventing crime and disorder. The Licensee shall ensure that
all staff will undertake training in their responsibilities in relation to the sale of alcohol,
particularly with regard to drunkenness and underage persons. Records will be kept of training
and refresher training. .

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Any incidents of a criminal nature that may occur on the premises will be reported to the Police.
The Licensee will install comprehensive CCTV coverage at the premises and it is operated and
maintained at the premises. The CCTV system shall conform to the following points:
1. 
[...]
ad iddo yn gyfrinachol ac fe'i bwriedir ar gyfer y sawl a enwir arno yn unig. Gall
gynnwys gwybodaeth freintiedig. Os yw wedi eich cyrraedd trwy gamgymeriad ni ellwch ei gopio, ei ddosbarthu
na'i ddangos i unrhyw un arall a dylech gysylltu &'r anfonwr ar unwaith.

Mae unrhyw gynnwys nad yw'n ymwneud & busnes swyddogol y corff sy'n anfon yr e-bost yn bersonol i'r awdur.

Gall cynnwys yr e-bost hwn gael ei ddatgelu yn unol & gofynion deddfwriaeth mewn perthynas a prosesu a rheoli
data, sydd yn cynnwys y GDPR, Deddf Diogelu Data 2018 a Deddf Rhyddid Gwybodaeth 2000.

This email and any attachments are confidential and intended for the named recipient only. The content may
contain privileged information. If it has reached you by mistake, you should not copy, distribute or show the
content to anyone but should contact the sender at once.

Any content that is not pertinent to the official business of the organisation is personal to the author.

The contents of this email may be disclosed in accordance with the requirements of data processing and
management legislation, which include the GDPR, the Data Protection Act 2018 and the Freedom of Information
Act 2000.

Arbedwch bapur, ynni ac arian - Peidiwch argraffu'r neges yma oni bai ei bod yn hollol angenrheidiol.
Save paper, energy and money - Do not print this message unless it is absolutely necessary.

Gwiriwyd yr e-bost hwn gan Libraesva ESG ar rhan Cyngor Gwynedd

This message has been checked by Libfaesva ESG on behalf of Gwynedd Council

Marcio fel sbam / Mark it as spam
Gwahardd v anfonwr / Blocklist sender

3 Page 35



M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:
a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 10)

The Licensee, shall ensure that all times when the premises are for any licensable activity, there
are sufficient competent staff on duty at the premises for the purpose of fulfilling the terms and
conditions of the licence and for preventing crime and disorder. The Licensee shall ensure that
all staff will undertake training in their responsibilities in relation to the sale of alcohol,
particularly with regard to drunkenness and underage persons. Records will be kept of training
and refresher training, '

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Any incidents of a criminal nature that may occur on the premises will be reported to the Police.
The Licensee will install comprehensive CCTV coverage at the premises and it is operated and
maintained at the premises. The CCTV system shall conform to the following points:

1. Cameras must be sited to observe the entrance and exit doors both inside and outside.

2. Cameras on the entrances must capture full frame shots of the heads and shoulders of all
people entering the premises i.e. capable of identification.

3. Cameras viewing till areas must capture frames not less than 50% of screen.

4. Cameras overlooking floor areas should be wide angled to give an overview of the premises.
5. Be capable of visually confirming the nature of the crime committed.

6. Provide a linked record of the date, time and place of any image.

7. Provide good quality images —colour during opening times.

8. Operate under existing light levels within and outside the premises.

9. Have the recording device located in a secure area or locked cabinet.

10. Have a monitor to review images and recorded picture quality.
'11. Be regularly maintained to ensure continuous quality of image capture retention.

12. Have signage displayed in the customer area to advise that CCTV is in operation.

13. Digital images must be kept for 31 days.

14. Police will have access to images at any reasonable time.

15. The equipment must have a suitable export method, e.g. CD/DVD writer so that the police
can make an evidential copy of the data they require. This data should be in the native file
format, to ensure that no image quality is lost when making the copy, if this format is non-
stand
[...]
ensing.

sale of Alcohol
1000-0000 Sunday to Thursday
1000-0200 Friday and Saturday

Non standard timings is to remain as is for Bank Holiday Weekends with an additional allowance to allow for up to Ten events
per annum (Sun to Thu) whereby the premises can operate until 0200 with prior knowledge and agreement of the Local
Authority and Police.

Part M

Prevention of Crime and Disorder:

1 Page 38



® SlA registered door staff to be employed from 2100 onwards on such times when the premises are open for business
beyond 2300hrs (Friday and Saturday nights). ’

e The license holder / DPS is to risk assess the need for Door Supervisors at the premises and to employ SIA registered

. Door Supervisors in such numbers as deemed

necessary by the risk assessment or at any other times upon request of North Wales Police or Local Authority (e.g. rugby
International's, event which will generate a higher demand).

As per our discussion | have simplified the conditions pertaining to CCTV, there are now 9 points rather than the 15 on your
application.{I've kept in point 2 from your original list as it is a good use of CCTV and is a useful tool in identifying suspects as
well as promoting crime prevention).

Please don't hesitate in contacting me if you have any questions.

CCTV Condition

1. Digital CCTV system will be installed and working to the satisfaction of the Police and Local Authority monitoring both
the interior and exterior of the premises.

2. Cameras on the entrances must capture full frame shots of the heads and shoulders of persons entering the premises
i.e. capable of identification.

3. In the case of the interior of the premises there will be sufficient cameras to cover all areas to which the public have
access, with the exception of the toilets.

4. Lighting in the location must be of sufficient brightness and quality to identify persons within the location on the CCTV
system.

5. The CCTV system will record and retain images of all times when members of the p
[...]
 (92899) Local Policing
<Elizabeth.Williams@northwales.police.uk>

Pwnc: Vaults Public House - Application Objection

Dear Liz / Gwenan

Hope your keeping well.

| would like to respond to the application to re-open Vaults Public House, High Street, Bangor.

Firstly, it is positive to the nighttime economy of B;ngor that a new venue is opening following the
turbulent post COVID. The flipside is that the nighttime footfall to Bangor appears to be increasing and

pre-COVID issues are starting to re-emerge.

My comments are with regards to the licencing objectives of:

e The prevention of crime and disorder.
o Public safety.

e The prevention of public nuisance.

¢ The protection of children from harm.

Opening Hours = Prevention of public nuisance.

| would like to understand the rationale of opening at 7am.

I have concerns that are residential flats nearby and 2am appears late. This is likely to invite a public
nuisance complaint of noise and ensure there has been local stakeholder consultation.

Infrastructure — Public Safety.

Officers working nightime economy have already raised concerns regardnig the volume of people at this
location. Specifically drawn into Star Kebabs following closing time at Triglogy Nightclub. Opening a
further venue would increase footfall and in my professioal opinion increase the risk of death or serious
injury. The image below illustrates the concern.

If the local authority was to place bollards to prevent traffic during nightime economy, this would be a
sound control measure and there would be no objection.

: \ Page 41



Qﬁ@ Christian Cooper Sykes @ , @3’

o)
2
u..‘ﬁ

Annie’s Orphans 435

' 31 ] Q g 3443 .
3 gaakes Meeting Heuse : #Golfan Gwaith Ban
“ 0 327 y Bangor Jobcentre
h 325
| Haf Uones & peqler {5"' ‘ ’ . I Kimberle‘j Na“s
B “

Williams & Goodwino @ 3 Q W .Owen 13
1e Property People... »

W

© ‘ 9@%%@ @@9@5

M W Willilams 65

303a
7
-5
. 306 & : =
2
"

2 Page 42



Kind Regards,
lan

lan Roberts
Arolygydd | Inspector

Ardal 

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 10/06/24 

 

 

CENTRAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 10/06/24 
 

 
Attendance: 
 
Councillors:  Elfed Williams (Chair), Annwen Hughes and Edgar Owen 

 
Officers:  Siôn Huws (Solicitor), Gwenan Mai Roberts (Licensing Manager) and Lowri 

Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 
 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Moira Duell Parri (Environmental Health Officer) 

 
 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 None to note 

 
 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 None to note 

 
 
4.   APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 

 
 The Vaults, 334 High Street, Bangor LL57 1YA 

 
Others invited:  

 

• Mr James Chinery (the applicant) 

• Lis Williams (North Wales Police) 
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. It was highlighted that 
observations about the application had been published in the press and that 
those observations were premature considering that the application had not been 
before the Sub-committee. 

 
a)        The Licensing Department's Report 
 

Submitted – the report of the Licensing Manager giving details of the application 
for a premises licence for The Vaults, 334 High Street, Bangor pub and 
restaurant. The application was submitted in relation to live music and recorded 
music indoors, late-night refreshment on and off the premises and the supply of 
alcohol on the property. 
 
It was noted that the Licensing Authority Officers had sufficient evidence that the 
application had been submitted in accordance with the requirements of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the relevant regulations. Reference was made to the 
measures recommended by the applicant to promote the licensing objectives, 



CENTRAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 10/06/24 

and it was highlighted that these measures would be included on the licence. 
 
Attention was drawn to the responses received during the consultation period. It 
was noted that North Wales Police had no objection to the application, but they 
had presented conditions and observations regarding the principles of Preventing 
Public Nuisance and Public Safety. Although supporting a new business 
enterprise in Bangor, attention was drawn to the need to ensure consultation with 
nearby residents of the property and that the area under question was a busy 
area at night. It was suggested that opening another venue in this area would 
increase the number of visitors and as a result would increase the risk of trouble / 
serious injury / death. Observations were also submitted by the Environmental 
Health Service who were concerned about the impact of the noise from the 
premises on nearby residents, and about the lack of information relating to a plan 
on the use of outdoor facilities. 
 
The Licensing Authority recommended that the Committee considered the 
Police's observations and conditions, alongside the Environmental Health 
Service's additional conditions as agreed with the applicant, and approve the 
application in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
b)         In considering the application, the following procedure was followed:  

• Members of the Sub-committee to be given an opportunity to ask 
questions of the Council’s representative. 

• At the Chair’s discretion, the applicant, or his representative to ask 
questions to the Council’s representative. 

• The applicant and/or his representative to be invited to expand on the 
application and to call witnesses. 

• Members of the Sub-committee to be given the opportunity to ask 
questions of the applicant and/or his representative. 

• At the Chair's discretion, the Council’s representative to ask questions to 
the applicant or his representative. 

• Every Consultee to be invited to support any written representations. 

• The Council's representative and the applicant or his representative to be 

given the opportunity to summarise their case. ⁠ 
⁠ 

c)       Elaborating on the application, the applicant noted: 

• That the pub was one of Bangor's old pubs - over 150 years old. 

• The intention was to provide a pub/restaurant for mature people - the 
enterprise was not targeted for students/young people. 

• Food and live entertainment would be provided alongside late-night 
refreshment on and off the premises (this would avoid more people 
gathering outside the kebab shop). 

• That he accepted North Wales Police Inspector's observations about the 
busy nature of the area - he did not foresee that his customers would 
cause trouble. 

• His wish was to give something back to the Bangor community. 
 

d)       In response to a question regarding CCTV and the assurance that the system 
would be effective to collect data, the Licensing Manager noted that the applicant 
had completed a detailed active schedule detailing the use of CCTV. He had also 
agreed with the Police's CCTV conditions. 

 
e)    The consultee in attendance took the opportunity to expand on the observations 

that were submitted in written form by them. Attention was drawn to the 
observations submitted by the consultee who was not in attendance. 



CENTRAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 10/06/24 

 
Lis Williams (North Wales Police) 

• A beneficial meeting was held with the applicant to discuss the 
application. 

• The applicant was very willing to collaborate and had agreed with the 
Police's conditions. 

• The Inspector, due to the busy nature of this area of Bangor in the 
evening, had highlighted concerns and drawn attention to potential 
problems that could arise from the increase in the area's visitors. 

• It was accepted that late-night refreshments would be served from the 
premises - this would reduce the number that would gather outside the 
premises of a nearby late-refreshment premises. 

• She was happy with the application subject to reducing the hours for the 
sale of alcohol and the inclusion of proposed conditions on the licence. 

 
   f)     In the absence of the Environmental Health Officer, the Licensing Manager 
confirmed that      

Environmental Health had no objection to the application following an agreement 
by the applicant to the observations and the conditions that were proposed 
regarding noise management. 

 
  g)   The applicant had no further observations. 

 
h)   Tacking advantage of the right to summarise her case, the Licensing Manager 

noted that she was happy with the applicant's willingness to collaborate and 
adapt the application. 
  
Everyone was thanked for their observations.   
 
The respondents and the Licensing Manager withdrew from the meeting while the 
Sub-committee members discussed the application. 
In reaching its decision, the Sub-committee considered the applicant's application 
form along with written observations submitted by interested parties, the 
Licensing Officer's report, and the verbal representations from each party at the 
hearing. The Council's Licensing Policy and Home Office guidelines were 
considered. The Sub-committee gave due consideration to all the observations 
and weighed these up against the licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 
2003, namely: 
 

i. Prevention of crime and disorder 
ii. Prevention of public nuisance 
iii. Ensuring public safety 
iv. Protection of children from harm 

Observations submitted which were irrelevant to the above objectives were 
disregarded.  
RESOLVED: To approve the application as presented, subject to amending 
the hours of selling alcohol. 
 
Supply of Alcohol Amended Hours - On the premises only 
10:00 – 00:00 Sunday to Thursday 
10:00 – 02:00 Friday to Saturday 
 
Conditions: 



CENTRAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 10/06/24 

• Non-standard times will remain as they are on Bank Holiday 
weekends, with additional permission to allow up to ten events every 
year (Sunday to Thursday) where the premises can operate until 
02:00 with the knowledge and agreement of the Local Authority and 
the Police beforehand. 

• Include proposed CCTV conditions. 
• Employ door staff who are registered with the SIA from 21:00 

onwards at times where the premises is open for business later than 
23:00 (Friday and Saturday nights). 

• The licence holder to undertake a risk assessment to see whether 
Door Supervisors are needed and to employ Door Supervisors who 
are registered with the SIA if needed. 

• Include measures for the purpose of noise management. 
• Include the additional measures submitted in part M of the 

application, as conditions on the licence. 
 

Consideration was given to the following.  
 

In the context of ⁠Preventing Crime and Disorder the Police had no objection to 
the application, but they proposed conditions to the applicant. The police's 
representative confirmed at the hearing that the applicant had agreed to those 
conditions. It was also explained that the Inspector's observations did not 
specifically involve the premises or the application in question but it was felt that 
the information should be submitted to the Sub-committee. No further evidence 
had been submitted that related to this principle. 
 

In the context of ⁠Public Safety, no evidence had been submitted highlighting that 
there were problems relating to this principle with the premises.  

In the context of Preventing Public Nuisance, and because of the concerns 
raised by the Environmental Health Officer, the applicant agreed in writing to 
include additional measures in the operating schedule for noise management 
purposes. As a result, the officer's objection was withdrawn. 

In the context of ⁠Protecting Children from Harm, no evidence had been 
submitted that related to this principle. The application also included an 
explanation of the measures to ensure that alcohol would not be sold to those 
underage, and the licence would include conditions to this end. 

Under the circumstances, the Sub-committee was satisfied that the application 
was in keeping with the four licensing objectives, and therefore the application 
was approved. On a general note, it was explained that the Sub-committee was 
making its decision based on evidence and that the legislation provided a review 
procedure where a request could be made for the authority to review any aspect 
of the licence if necessary. 

The Solicitor reported that the decision would be formally confirmed by letter to 
everyone who had submitted written observations.  He added that all parties to 
the application had the right to submit an appeal to Caernarfon Magistrates' Court 
against the Sub-committee's decision. Any such appeal should be lodged by 
giving notice of appeal to the Chief Executive, Llandudno Magistrates’ Court, 
Llandudno within 21 days of the date that the appellant receives the letter (or a 



CENTRAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 10/06/24 

copy of the letter) confirming the decision. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.15 am 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


